### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1 1

51	y	iesr	neet	vei	rsion	V	1.1	I

NEW ASSIGNMENT								
ASSIGNMENT								
CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
lame	Execution Date							
	12/04/2009							
	12/04/2009							
RECEIVING PARTY DATA								
Name: Canica Design, Inc.								
Street Address: 36 Mill Street								
Box 1238								
Almonte, Ontario								
ate/Country: CANADA								
Postal Code: K0A 1A0								
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1								
Number	5617							
617	29352617							
CORRESPONDENCE DATA								
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.								
Phone: 404 815 6500								
Email: mcogburn@kilpatrickstockton.com								
Correspondent Name:       John S. Pratt, Kilpatrick Stockton         Address Line 1:       1100 Peachtree Street								
Address Line 1: 1100 Peachtree Street Address Line 2: Suite 2800								
Address Line 4:     Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309								
40198-385393								
Margaret A. Cogburn								
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page1.tif PATENT								
	ASSIGNMENT Assignme Aame Aame Aame Aame Aame Aame Aame Aa							

501055093

CHE 125 US Design Patent

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Leonard G. Lee, James Henderson have invented certain improvements in LINE HOLDER for which I have executed an application for United States Patent on <u>fecender 4, 2009</u>, 2009, and <u>fecender 4, 2009</u>, 2009, respectively.

WHEREAS, Canica Design Inc., a Canadian corporation having an office at 36 Mill Street, P.O.Box 1238, Almonte, Ontario, Canada, desires to purchase the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by Canica Design Inc., the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Canica Design Inc., in and for the United States and its territories and for foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, in and to the invention therein set forth and in and to any patent which may issue on said application or any reissue, renewal, division, or continuation thereof; and we hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assign properly to execute without further consideration, any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made.

CHE 125 US Design Patent Assignment

# IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date set

forth opposite my signature below.

Date: Dec 4/ '09

A Le ANN.

Leonard G. Lee

Signed: 1. Printed Name: BRIAN HUTT Address: 23 Ponnoz Creos KANATA, ONT Signed: 2. Printed Name: / CINEY LAROCOVE Address: 258 Cedar Hill Sd. Rd Pakenham, AN KOA 2×0

Date: Dec 09

James Henderson

Witnesses:

Witnesses:

1. Signed: Printed Name: BRIAN Hom Address: 13 Pommon Cross ONT. KANATA Signed: 2. Printed Name: // Civioy 4 Address: 458 Cedar Hill Sd. Kd. Kkenham, ON WOA 200

ATLISOI 1374628.1 RECORDED: 12/31/2009